

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19997/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 08/09/2003 in CWP No. 4365/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TARA CHAND

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and with prayer for interim

relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 03/03/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Manjeet Singh, Adv.

Mrs.Vivekta Singh, Adv.

Mr.Harikesh Singh, Adv.

Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.K.R.Punia, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Mudgal, Adv.

Mr.J.S.Maharatta, Adv.

Mrs. Santosh Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent had filed an affidavit

dt.08.04.2004 before the Department giving up his claim of back wages if he was regularised in

service. On the basis of the said affidavit, the respondent has already been regularised in service.

Therefore, the counsel for the petitioner does not want to press this petition. Learned counsel for

the respondent does not dispute the fact that the respondent has been regularised in service. This

Special Leave Petition is dismissed accordingly.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master